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Public Participation 
 
From Mrs Charmian Spickernell, CPRE North Wilts & Swindon Group Committee 
Member 
 
To SWLEP Board 
 
 

The Assurance Framework, para 87 states. 

“To date, the majority of candidate schemes have been identified as part of the Strategic 

Economic Plan, Local Plan, and Local Transport Plan processes undertaken by Swindon 

Borough Council, Wiltshire Council and the SWLEP.  Henceforth candidate schemes will be 

identified by the SWLEP running a formal open call for schemes against its priorities in its 

strategic economic plan. In advance of a call, the SWELP will publish the full methodology and 

criteria against which schemes will be assessed ……   Broadly each scheme will need to meet 

the following criteria:” 

 

The criteria includes 

“Consultation and public acceptability: an outline of what consultation has taken place and the 

degree of consensus that has been achieved.” 

 

 

Question One 

 

Will the Assurance Framework be debated in both Councils before it is adopted? 

 

Response 

 

The Assurance Framework will be discussed by the Joint Strategic Economic Committee 

(JSEC), which is a joint committee of both councils, at its meeting on 14 February 2017.  There 

is no current intention to debate the Assurance Framework in full Council meetings as an 

additional measure by either Swindon Borough Council or Wiltshire Council.  

 

 

Question Two 

 

Will the methodology and criteria cover social and environmental issues as well as economic 

ones? 

 

Response 

 

Appraisal of business cases involves a range of criteria including social and environmental 

impacts.  The aim of calls for projects will be to attract projects which will aid economic 

growth. 
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Question Three 

 

Will there be statutory consultation? How will the public be involved and how will their 

comments be taken into account? 

 

Response 

 

The methodology will include seeking information from prospective scheme developers about 

the extent of public support for their project.  If a scheme requires statutory consultation then 

that will need to happen and follow the standard procedures for such a consultation. 

 

Question Four 

 

Will public transport schemes take priority? 

 

Response 

 

The priorities of the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) will determine the selected projects and 

public transport will be part of that mix.  At this stge, there is no thinking about giving an 

aspect of a SEP priority greater weighting than something else. 
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Supplementaty Questions Received at Board Meeting  

 

1. It is noted there are Government Guidelines for Assurance Frameworks and that each 

LEP writes its own Assurance Framework. 

 

Where is the government guideline that states LEPs should take over the planning of 

road schemes from the Councils without this being debated in the Full Councils?  If 

schemes are not debated in full Council, could there be a perception that those in 

position of power may be tempted to follow their own agenda? 

 

Response 

 

The SWLEP is not taking over the planning of raod schemes from Councils.  Its role is 

to promote transport improvements which would assist sustainable economic growth. 
 

2. Given the stated aim to attract projects that will aid economic growth, how will social 

and environmental issues be resolved?  Will each scheme have an environmental impact 

assessment?  Will people who will be affected by the scheme be consulted and their 

concerns addressed? 
 

Response 

 

The assessment of schemes includes an appraisal of value for money. 

 
3. When assessing schemes will the question be asked “Can it be made to work without 

incurring further costs? 

 

Response 

 

Please refer to the answer to written Question 2. 

 

4. Will the seeking of information by prospective scheme developers be perceived to be 

impartial? 
 

Response 

 

Scheme developers have access to a range of information in the public domain.  LEP 

supported schemes are discussed in public session of the LEP Board unless there are 

matters of commercial confidence. 
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5. Who will conduct the statutory consultations if LEPs have taken over the identification 

of transport schemes? 

 

Response 

 

Please refer to the answer to Supplementary Question 1. 

 

6. Until LEPs are subject to the Freedom of Information Act, how can it be known that 

the assurance given by LEPs to Ministers over the money they receive are being 

honoured? 

 

Response 

 

SWLEP complies with the terems of the Freedom of information Act. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Chippenham Station Hub 

 



SEP Submission 

• concept masterplan 

produced in partnership 

between the LEP, WC, and 

NR 
 

• enhancing car parking 
 

• meeting needs of growing 

town 
 

• creating sense of arrival 
 

• improving commercial 

attractiveness  
 

• aligning with the 

electrification programme 
 

• aligning with masterplan for 

Chippenham 
 

• aligning with partner 

objectives 
 

• Costed at £34m 



DFT Retained Scheme 

• Scheme successful in being awarded conditional funding 
 

• Retained Scheme - Further requirements to be met prior to receiving full 

grant allocation 
 

• Development of a business case which takes into account the 

methodologies used by central government and clearly shows economic 

impact and benefit  
 

• DFT agreed to allocate £350k for project development 
 

• Needed to revise scheme – local changes (Langley Park, Hathaway Retail 

Park, Wiltshire College, etc.). 
 



Project Development 

• Support the enhancement of current 

car parking provision around 

Chippenham station 
 

• Releasing land for development 

(retail, commercial and residential) 
 

• Public realm improvements by 

creating a station square 
 

• Access improvements between the 

station and the town centre 
 

• Address north south severance 

issues created by the railway 

 



D1 - Residential 

Development 

A/B - Underground 

car park with 

retail/office 

development above 

C1/C2 - Small 

scale 

commercial 

developments 

D3 - Remains 

as surface car 

park 

Public realm 

and access 

improvements 



D1 - Residential 

Development 

A/B - Underground 

car park with 

retail/office 

development above 

C1/C2 - Small 

scale 

commercial 

developments 

D3 - Remains 

as surface car 

park 

Public realm 

and access 

improvements 



Viability Assessment 

• Development mix - office, retail and residential mix 
 

• Residential vs Office 
 

• Parking solutions – underground, surface, multi story 
 

• Affordable housing element 
 

• Expectations of residual land value from land owners 
 

• Return on Investment / attracting a development partner 

High level analysis of SOBC scheme completed by GVA 

Bilfinger indicates further work is required to improve 

viability. Focus will centre on: 



Delivery 

• Business Case  2017/18  

• Planning application   2017/18 

• Start of works   2018/19 

• Completion    2019/20 

 

DFT Requirements/approval 

• Compliant Business Case indicating the project is value for 

money. 

 



GWR Proposal 

• GWR investing in ticket gatelines 

in 2017. Opportunity to complete 

gatelines as part of wider station 

improvement with improved 

ticket office, retail, and access 
 

• Station improvements are a key 

part of the Hub project and the 

proposal secures their early 

delivery – getting the ball rolling 

on the Hub project at same time 
 

• Joint funding package proposed 

using retained scheme funding 

(part of existing allocation) 
 



Outputs 
Station 

Improvements 

1. Gatelines 

2. Ticket office 

relocated  

3. Retail unit 

relocated 

Access 

Improvements 

4. North side lift 

5. Forecourt works 

 

4 

5 



Business Case 

• DfT has agreed in principle to 

joint funding using retained 

scheme funding 

 

• A standalone Business Case 

for SWLEP, but not DfT, 

approval will be required 

 

• The Business Case would 

still follow the SWLEP 

Assurance Framework. A 

summary of the 5 case 

approach is to the right.  

Five Cases  Scheme Contribution 

Strategic 

Case 

• Station improvements will be a catalyst to successful 

regeneration of the area (eg Exeter Central). 

• Improved security, retail and customer experience will 

help demonstrate market and improve Hub viability. 

• Reduced severance across the railway with a new lift 

on the public footbridge and improved access to the 

station itself. 

Economic 

Case 

• WebTAG compliant appraisal to be undertaken and 

independently assessed 

Financial 

Case 

• Funding package of £1.1m from GWR and circa £2m 

from retained scheme funding. 

• Approx. £1.9m from GWR and LGF for station 

improvements in 2017/18. 

• Approx. £1.1m from LGF towards access 

improvements – circa £0.2m towards design in 

2017/18; remainder in 2018/19. 

Management 

Case 

• GWR will manage the design and implementation of 

the works. Delivery of station improvements in 

2017/18. Access improvements follow in 2018/19. 

Commercial 

Case 

• Funding agreements will be entered with GWR in two 

stages as costs become clear. 

• GWR will undertake procurement of consultants and 

contractors. 



Process 

Business Case 

produced for joint 

GWR / LEP phase 

 

Review by ITA 

prior to 

submission to LEP  

 

Submission to 

SWLEP 

 

 

Review by 

SWLEP Board 

 

 

SWLEP Approvals 

and engagement 

with DFT  

 

DFT Approval and 

release of funding  
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